E-8

Decision No. 32235 ‘.’AN 15 '1980 A. @RB@BNAL ’
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE S‘I‘A‘i‘E OE‘ CAI.I‘.?‘ORNIA

In the Matter of the Application )

of SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECIRIC '

COMPANY for Authority to Increase

its Gas Rates and: Charges . Application No. 58732
Pursuant to its Purchased Gas (Filed March 9, 19793
Adjustment Clause, £or Approval amended October 4 1979)
of a Supply Adjustment Mechamism IR o
Rate Adjustment, and for Approval

of Certain Tariff Revisioms.

(For appearances see Decision No. 90440 ‘dated Jume 19, 1979.)

Additional Apvearance

" Philip Scott Weismehl, Attdmey at .Law,. for the
1SS10n SLark.

FINAL CPINION AND ORDER

By this application San Diego Gas & Electric. Company
(SDGEE) Tequests authority to increase its natural gas rates 2s
 provided for in its Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause (PGA), teo
' adjust its rates as provided for im its Supply Adjustment Mechanism
(SAM) procedure, and to make several changes in. its PCA and’ SAM
procedures wh:.ch are on file with the Commission as required by
previous Comnission decisions.

An origiral hearmg on this appl:.cat:.on was held on
May 23, 1979. That hearing was concerned with only SDG&E's petition
for interim rate relief. An interim increase was granted by
Decision No. 90440 dated Jume 19, 1979 which authoxrized :.nc:easecz
annual revenue of $18.1 million. Further hear:.ngs were. then .




A.58732 km/ec

held Septembexr 1l <hrough 14, 197¢9. On the last w of t.hcee
further hearings it was learned that the Coma.ss:.or: had :.ssued’
Decision No. 90822 dated September 12, 11979 grsuting” Soz:zhem
California Gas COmpany' (SoCal), SDG&E's major suppl:.ax, an increase
in rates for sales of gas to' SDG&E. That imcrease did mot reflect
any of the SoCal rate proposals upon which the parties to this
proceeding were basing thelr rate proposals for. SDG&E. With the
rate prop"vsals sponsored by SDG&E, and the Commission staff (staff)
no longer valid, the presiding Adwimistrative Law Judge (ALJ)
continued r.he hearings to a date to be set to allow time for study
of the SoCa.l decision and recalculation of SDG&E's revemue
requirements and resulting proposed rate design. Since it was
then the mddle of September and SDG&E had mot yet £iled for its
October 1979 PGA/SAM adjustment (up to that tine th:.s application
bad involved only SDG&E's filing for its Apr:.l 1979 adjustment), ,
SDG&Z requested and received permission f'-om the pres:.d:.ng Commissioner
and ALJ to amend this applicatiom to include its plarzed September
1979 filing for the October adjustmemt. Accordimgly, the amendment
was filed October 4, 1979 and this proceeding mow involves SDGEE's
April and Octobexr 1979 PGA/SAM adjus:menté. Further hearings were
beld in San Diego November 28 and 29, 1979 when the application was
submitted; it is now ready for £inal dec:.s:.on. .

At the hearings on November 28 and 29, SDG&E a.nd staff

" presented exhibits and testimony on the estimated’ Tevenue requirements

arnd proposed rate designs based on the proposals before the
Comzission in SoCal's Application No. 59146 for am increase in gas
rates. Those proposals included ax increase iz SoCal's G-él :
schedule under which SDGSE: purchases its gas fram SoCal. Subsequem:
to the submission of this a.pplicat:.on on hovember 29, the Comm.ssion
issued Decision No. 91077 on November 30 m SoCal's Application.
No. 59146, which granted a:o.w increase in the SoCa.l G-EL‘L schedule

P




A.58732 km/ec *

. Lo .
f
. "
i
. \

ates but not the increase expected by either SDG4E or staff and
eflected in their proposals in this proceeding. However, the
d~f‘e*ence is ome which can be dealt with in an approprlate

mannex without taking furcher evxdeﬁce in thxs proceedzng.

Decision Summary

By this decision the customers of San Diego Cas &
Electric Company will pay $21, 824,900 per vear more for natu:al
gas beginmming in mxd-January. The higher charges are authorlzed
by the Commission to offset the increased costs to SDG&E o~ gas
purchased from Southern California Gas Company. SDG&E had *equestcd
an increase of over $43,000,000 based on gas rate . mncreases .hat
SoCal had requested. But because the Commission did’not gzaﬂu\
SoCal the entire increase requested, the 1mpact on SDG&E was °educcd
consﬁde-ably. :
The Commlssxo* also orders SDG&E tovadjust its balancing
account by over '$3,000,000 fox accouncing exrors made in 1978 which
will bave the effect of reducing the reverue burden of SDG&E s
ratepayers. The $3,000,000 adjustment. will reducc SDG&E s profxts
fo* 1980 by.that amount. -
‘ The newly authorized rates will increase the commodity
charge for a residenti al customer who stays within the lifeline
quantity by about 4.9 pcrceaz and hhe'overall;resxdenczalwcus ome*'”
commodx.y charge by about £.0 percent. ' An- ave*age residential user - .
£ 66 therms per =onch wzal face an _rc*ease of $1. 06~per mon*h over 3
the present’ charge of $~9.JO or abou. 5.5 pe.ceat-

e s




A.58732 km

Proposed Tariff Changes

SDG&E proposes certain changes to Sécti.ons. 9 and 10 of
its present Preliminary Statement. These can be}_’s-l:marized as
follows: |

1. Remove purchased gas costs from base rates
and include sueh costs in PGA rates thereby
installing "zero-based" gas rates. This
means that the rates to gas customers |
would be broken into two parts to include
a PGA rate and a SAM rate. ‘

Eliminate the subsection dealing with the
treatment of certain rate reductions
related to changes prior to the
establishment of the PGA procedure.

Revise the procecdure to calculate the new
purchased gas adjustment rate and establish
a new procedure for calculating a purcaaesed
gas adjustxent balancing rate. The new
procedure would recognize those customers
bernefiting from gas ror which SDG&E pays
demard charges and customers for whom
peaking gas is made avallable.

Revise the Base Cost Amount to exclude
franchise fees and uncollectibles Tevenue
associated with the Base Weighted Average
Cost of Gas (BWACG) revemue. This
revenue would be collected as a coumponent
of the PGA rate.

Change the revision and f£iling dates for
" SAM to coincide with those of the PGA. .

Revise the SAM balancirnz account procecdures

to remove the extraneous calculatioms from

the SAM procedure to recognize that those.
revenues not reported to the Gas Cost
Balancing Accoumt (GCBA), prior to the
exclusion of franchise fees and umcollectibles,
should be reported to the SAM balancin
account. :




A.58732 1‘::

Nome of the parties to the proceeding took exceptiom to the pro-
posals. We will authoxrize Proposals Z and 5 because they do not |
_ involve the comsclidation of SAM azzd PGA which is d:‘.scussed in the
£ollowing parag::apn. .. 3 : - ,
Comsolidating SAM and PGA - - - - - : ’ .
. In Decision No. 88835 dated \hy 16, 1978 in Case No. 10261,
the Commission ordered SIG&E and other gas utilities te include
a proposal in their first SAM £iling for consol:.dating SAM and ?GA
procedures. Both SDGEE and staff made a.p:oposal for suck a
consolidation at the September series of heaxings. ‘Bowever, in
Decision No. 90822 dated September 12, 1979 the Commission
directed SoCal to imitiate the formation of a statewide committee
to devise a wniform adjustment mechanism for all utilities. This
gzoup met om November &, 1979 and is im the process of developing
a recommendation for a umiform PGA/SAYM procecdure. Pending receipt
of the committee's recommendation, all the parties to this proceeding
comcur that it womld be inappropriate te comsider the issue at
this time. We agree. |
Adsustments to DPGA and SAM Accoumts
in Attachment E te the original application, SDG&E showed .
proposed adjustments to the Tecorded balanc...ng account data wh:.ch
smounted to a net credit (reduction) of $3,010,000. This amourt
was nade up of a reduction of $32,482,000 to the GCRBA and an Increase
of $472,000 to the SAM balamce account. Both figures imelude
inrerest to Jamuary 31, 1979. The 2djustments shown in Attachment E
" are footnoted "Subject to CPUC Staff aumdit". A staff accountant’
testified that he reviewed the puxpose for and amount of the
adjustments and fowad them to be appropriate. However, SDGSE now
contends that the 5djnstments are not appropriate, should not be

made, but if tkey are, they‘ should be amortized over 2 th.ee—year
period.

In Exhibit No. 10 SDG&E'S witness Douglas P. Hansen
explains the factors which lead to the possible adjustment and

Y




A.58732 km/ec

detailed the derivation of the amoumt 0% the adjustment. 3Begimming
at Page 4, Line 9, he testified as follows: ’

v,...0n April 11, 1978, the CPUC issued lecision
88697 wherein they granted SDG&E, among other
things, a $3.5 million ipcrease in gas
revenues. On May 26, 1978, SDG&E contacted
the Commission’s Staff to obtain informatien
on approved expenses in Decision 88697 which
were necessary o determine the authorized
marzin as directed in Decision 88835 (SAM
Decision). Based on this informationm, it
appeared that the Base Weighted Average Umit
Cost of Gas (BWAUCG) for SAM should be
14.9405¢/therm. SDG&E filed Advice letter
414=G on Juze 15, 1978 showing a BWAUCG for
both PGA and SAM of 14.9405¢/therm. It was
later comcluded that to use a BWAUCG of
14.9405¢/tkern in caleulating the PGA
balancing account revenues was ot comsistent
with the overall import of Decision 88697
since the effect wownld be to eliminate zny
general gas rate Increase granted therein. .
"Accordingly, on July 3, 1978, SDG&E £iled a
Supplement to Advice lLetter 414-G revising

the BWAUCG for the PGA to 14.2941¢/therm. If
14.9405¢/therm was to be used for the BWAUCG

in both the PGA and SAM calculations there
should not be any deferred PGA expemses shown
in the 1978 Test Year Results of Operations
(other than for amy PGA balancing zates). Yet,
Decision 88697 reflected defexred PGA expeunses.
During the ensuing months, Staff amnd the
Compary detexmined that further analysis of the
appropriate procedure for implementing changes
to the SAM and PGA accounts would have to be
conducted. During that further amalysis we ‘
concluded that a consistent menmer of treating
and implementing Decision 88697 would call

for the use 0f the same BWAUCG for both PGA

and SAM and an authorized SAM margin ¢f
$51,505,000, together with sizultamecusly
eliminating the negative .68¢/therm balancing
rate from the PGA calculation with the _
implementatior of SAM. These above changes




.‘4.

were incorporated into the calculations as of
the first of Jamuary 1979 forxr thre PGA and SAM
balancing accounts. Since SDGEE used two
different BWAUCG's from April 17 througk
December 31, 1978, SDG&E has booked '
approximately $3 milliom as Gas Department
general rate relief iIn 1978 as 2 result of
Decision 88697. . . ." |

* % x

"...That figure results in a $3,432,000 -
a.d;'u.stmenr. to the PGA balancing account and a
$472,000 adjustment to the SAM balancing
account based on two different methods of :
calculating the PGA and SAM balarccing accounts.

"The balances recorded by the Company, showm s /
at line 6 of page Z-2 and line & of page E-3,=
for the PGA and SAM balamcing accounts
respectively, zeflect the use of a PGA BWAUCG
of 14.2941¢/therm and a negative .68¢/therm
balancing =ate to retail sales from April 17
through December 31, 1978 and a SAM 3WAUCG of
14.9405¢/thern and a margin of $49,312,000

_from October 15 through December 31, 1978.

"The balances reflected at lize 8 of page E-2

- and lize 10 of page E-3 for the PGA and SAM
balancing accounts respectively, reflect the
use of a PGA BWAUCG of 14.9405¢/therm from
April 17 through December 31, 1978 and asstmes

t the negative .68¢/therm balancing Tate

to retail sales became zero ot October 15, 1978.
The SAM BWAUCG used is 14.9405¢/therm and the
assumed margin is $51,505,000.

"Effective Jamuary 1, 1979, the PGA dbalancing
account reflected a BWAUCG of 14.94Q5¢/therm
and a zero balamcing rate to retall sales and
the SAM balamcinz account reflected a BWAUCG
of 14.9405¢/therz and a margin of $51,505,000."

1/ The witness's reference here is to Attachment E to the origimal
application. ‘ ' ‘ o -




®

1 » Anotter witmess for SDG&E ot .his matter, Paul A. Wi ll:x.ams,
Manager, Financial Plamming, testified that the revenue increases
authorized by Decision No. 88697 were designed to grant SDGSE
base rate relief predicated upon interest coverage cons:.derat-_ons,
that the actual results of operatioms for SDG&E for the year ended
December 31, 1978 did not exceed those envisioned by the Commission
in Decision No. 88697, and that if the Commission were to order
the $3.1 million adjustment 21l at ome time, 1979 earnings would -
be reduced by about 10¢ per share and interest coverage under the
Debenture Indentures would be reduced by .05 points. Mr. Williams
testified that as of Jume 30, 1979 earnings per share were $1.50 -
and interest coverage was 2.0 times earnings, the mm.nmm at woich
the company can sell securities. Also, Mr. Williams *ecomends,
as Mr. Hansen does, that the ad;u.stmenr. not be made, but’ if it is,
then it should be amortized over a tb.ree-year per:.od.

The staff's position is that the adjustment should be
made and that it should be made at one time. The staff accountant,
Mr. T. R. Pulsifer, testified that the rates aux:hor:.zed by Decision
No. 88697 included a provision of l4. 9405¢ per therm for recovery
of the base weighted average cost of gas and yet, SDGEE contimued
to use the BWACG of 14.2941¢ per therm established in the previous
PGA, Decision No. 87586 dated July 12, 1977, and the negative |
balancing rate of ~0.68¢ per therm, thereby understating revenues

" reported to the GCBA. Staff views this as an error om the part of
SDGSE. In the accountamt's opinmion, the GCBA should be reduced
by $3,391,071 plus interest to the date of the correction. In
addition, an adjustment of $465,769 plus interest should be made
to the SAM balance account to reflect the increased charges that
should have been credited for the peried October 15, 1978, the date
when SDG&E's SAM was established, through December 31, 1978. - The
account would then reflect prope:ly the Base Cost Amov.mt used to




A.58732 m,&

detexrmine thé under- or overcollection in SDG&E's test year gzoss
- margin of $51,505,000 based on the 1978 test year figurés adopted
in Decisien No. 88697. The latter adjustment is mecessary in oxder
to be consistent with the GCBA correction discussed previously.
It is the staff's positiom on‘avtﬁree;fégé.amottizationvthat‘the
one-tinme adjustment will not have a 3si ’
earnings or interest coverage. '
g ' The record shows that as -of Janumary 1, 1979 SDGSE,
without any further decisions from the Commission, began accoumting.
for its GCBA revemues using the BWACG zate of 14.9405¢ per themm
ﬁiﬁh a zero balancing rate and, also, a BWACG rate of 14.9405¢
and a margin of $5I,505,000 for the SAM accownt, all of which the
staff claims should have been dome also during the appropriate .
periods iz 1978. o
SDGSE claims that since staff "accepted” the supplement
to Advice Letter 414-G, wnich changed the BWACG from 14.9405¢
to 14.2941¢, then the accounting employed by the company was
appropriate. - . - o
The staff emtered into evidenmce as Exhibit No. 16 the
following letter dated December 8, 1978 to the Commission from
A. G. Strachan, Director-Rates & Valuation for SDG&E: '

"SDG&E ackmowledges that a revision of the base
weighted cost of gas is appropriate, relating
to Decision 88697, dated April 11, 1978.

rSan Diego agrees to change the base weigbted
cost of gas used for calculating the GC3A
accomnt no later thanm January i, 1979. The
effect of rolling this e back to the
effective date of Decision 88697 will be
calculated subsequent to January 1, 1979.

"San Diego wecommends that the dispositiom of
the amount calculated as stated above be

made, subject to the Commission’s discretionm,
in conjumction with the final detexmination of
Application 58067. San Diego alse recormends
that a ROSA type adjustment would be
appropriate to minimize the negative effect

gaificant effect on SDGSE's

- -

on earnings.™

-9~ -




A.58722 ec *

It would appear that SDG&E's interpretation of the provisions
of Decision No. 88697 was erroneous in not :eflectingjthe'prcpe: BWACG
in its balancing account caleculations. This exrror was apparently
acknowledged by SDGSE when on January L, 1979, the company commenced
the 14.9405¢ BWACG. The £iling of the advice letter, although‘*ecexved
and accepted by the staff, cannot serve to modify the Tates authorized
by the Commission. We wlll therefore, adopt staff *ecommcnda:zons
for the adgus:ments to the PGA and SAMibalancing zccounts.

With respect for the need to amortize the $3 milllon credit
as proposed by SDGEE, the staff peints out that the £ nanczal meacc

evidence presented by SDGSE was based only on recorded data for 1979,
and was not based on a pro forma 1980 year which would include the
full annualized revenue effect of the last general rate inecrease in
May 1979. We believe SDGSE has not demonstrated why, ia 1980, we
should adopt the extraordinary ratemaking treatment of amor:xzxng a
credit that, compared to previously. amortxzeﬁ credxts, is *elatxvely
small. ‘ : ' ‘

Gas Storagze Inventory

SDGEE presently accounts for all pu:ChuSQS of natural zas
as current charges to the GCBA. A sma-l portion o~ these purchases
are not immediately consumed but are delivered :o lxquefled
natural gzas (ING) storage inventory. The GCBA does not reflect
injections or withdrawals from inventory. The st £f accountant
testified that under generally accepted acccunt;ng-principles, the
cost of gas injected';nto inventory should not be tréacéd'as a current
gas expense. but should be expensed at the time it is thhdrawn from
storage. In recognition of this principle, the costs of gas recove*able

through the PGA procedure should be reduced by gas lngections iato
storage and increased by gas withdrawals £rom storage.. The staff
accountant recommends that the effect of storage injectlions and with-
drawals be reflected in detexmining rates and cox espondmng balancxng

account entries in futuxe PGA/SAM“proceedings. No retroactive ad;ustment‘”'

to the balancing account is recommended since the amcunts nvolved would
not be material. ‘ o o

We will adopt staff's recommendation because it’wili"
result ir more appropriate compliance wzth gene*ally accepted |

-10-




A.58732 ec , | : .

accownting principles and would reflect more accurate matching of
83s cost recovery with ehe ‘actual amouwnt of gas conémed.;
Reguired Revenue I::;crease, L o o .

In the staff accouxtant’s opinion, except as noted above,
the data used to determine the GCBA and SAM account balamces are
presented fairly by SDG&E and are in conformance with Commission
PGA and SAM procedures. There, is v:.rtna.l]:y 2o controversy over the
amount of revemue increase required for the year begimming
October 1,’ 1979 based on staff recommended rates im Application
No. 59146 of SoCal.. SDGEE estimates an irncrease of $20,690,000
and staff $20,655 100., Because the Com:.ss:.on did not authorize
exactly‘what'the'staff recommended for SoCal (see Decisiom No. 91077
dated November 20, 1979), the ALJ requested that staff recalculate
'rables 3-A and 3~-C in Exhibit No. 28 of Sucheer X. Gokh.ale, the
eng:mee: witness for staff. The rev:..sed tables are shown im
Appendix A. The recalculation adds $1,169,800 to the previous staff
estimate of $20,655,100 for a total of- $2l,824,$00- The additional
amotnt of $1,169,800, when divided by total sales of 804,604,000
- therms, results in a system average increase of $0.0015 per thezm.
The two zate spread proposals which will be discussed followizg, _
one by SDGA&E and ome by staff, are grounded on the additional reverue
requ:.:e;l if the Com:.s,...on bad adopted the staff proposal in the
SoCal applicatiom. So:'as mot to require extemsive recalculatiom
of the two proposals, we will discuss thewx as presented and alter

adoption of a gene'a.l Tate soread, recover the additional $l 169, 8007 B
in an appropriate mamer.
Rate Design

In prepa:..:ng SDG&ETs zate proposa.l w:..tness Eansen
employed differert rate design principles in developing the P”A.

and SAM rates and then tested the resulting rates against otzer daga
to determine the reasona‘bleness of the principles used. The

first principle ke appl:.ed was that the PGA revenue '-equn.*ement
(recorded and amticipated m:xdercollectzon) should be spread on a




A.58732 m/ec

uniform cemts per therm basis because that is the mamner im which
SDG&E experiences those expenses. Next, the SAM revenue requzrement
(recorded and an:icipatkdlove:collectmon) was spread based on the
philoscphy that eachk customer should ultimately contribute to the
margin in the same amount ox’ relationsth the Commission found
just and reasonable in SDG&L'S most recent ggneral rate case, in
this instance Decision No. 90405 dated June 5, 1979. Thus, the rate.
reduction developed by th@ SAM was spread among the customer classes
in a mammer that would adh;eve the appropriate contribution. for each
class. Mr. Hansen then :av1ewed the final rates to determime if
they would create the possib;lzty of a loss of load due to being
priced too mear the cost of alternate fuels for each customer.
Finally, SDGSE's GN-5 zate? was reviewed to make sure it would mot
be excessively hizgh nor deviate substanﬁially'from the rate
applicable to SoCal's power plant gas salés since the f£imal-use
in both circumstances is the same, electr:c geceration. = The witness
conclucded that the GN-S rate has been too. hlgh chrough August 1979
because GN-5 sales contributed approxzmatgly $22 million to the
overcollection of SAM. He clarified that point another way by
testifying that were it not for interdepartmental sales, the SAM
balance would have been more tham $3 million undercollected as of
August 1979, rather than approximately $18.5 million overcollected.
~ SIG&E's rate design proposal based on the above concepts, and
' bottomed on the staff's proposal in the SoCal case as.dxscussed
previocusly, is shown on Table l. '

Witness Gokhale, in designing the staff prooosal for the
rate spread under proposed revenue levels, used the base rates
set by the Commission in SDG&E's last general rate case,. Decision
No. 90405, supra., as a sta:tzng,polnt. In set czng_the 1ifeline
_rate, he applied his understanding of Commissiwn polzcy-with
respect to SDG&E which he believes is zntended to keep the szelxne

2/ See Appendix E for a description of SDG&E's-ta:iﬁfltlaSSiiiCatioﬁs.




TAXLE 1

SAN DIECO GAS & ZIZCTRIC COMPANY-

(Dollars Per Thern)

YEAR ZECTNNING OCTOEER 1, 2979

Por SoCal Gas

: PGA DCA
Presezt Increase Increase
Bates 3Sased On Based On

SAM

Proposed  Percent
Rates = TIncrease

' Class of Service and Schedule 6/2L/79 ' D.90822  A,S91L6d Increase

Residential :

Schedules GR. G¥, GS, and GT
Customer Charge, per month $1.70.
Mer I (Iffeline)* 243
MerIT : 2942
Teer ITI ERT . 3
Ter I a0

Other Retall
© Schecule G-l

Customer Charge, per month $1.70
AL usage e85

Schedule GN-2 | 2815

Schedule GN-3 2768

Schedule GN-L L2768

Schedrle GN-5 .2815

() Negative. .
§ Comxdission staf? proposed rates. |
*  Schedule GS to recelve a 10 percest discomt.

-

(.0215)
(.ou8L)
(.0502)
- (.0632)

(.0108)
(.0264)
(.0549)
(.0978)

a ('.10_62)‘.

Schedule GT to receive a 15 percent discount. |

.70

3670
399

$1.70 L
.3ues
3332

2571




A.58732 Im

rate at about 30 percent of the system average rate. For residential
nonlifeline rates he ptoposes»setting Tier IV rates, the highest

of the four primary residemtial rates, at SDG&E's maxrginal cost

of gas. Tier IV usage is over 162 therms per month, whereas, the
naximm average consumption in any month for single-fémily
residential customers is omly 105-125 therms. Staff proposes

that Tier IV be set near the cost SDG&E'pays for ING whichk is
stored and used in the winter to sexrve residential customers during
periods of peak demand. Staff believes this wéul&”p:esén: a clear
price signal to customers with very high consumption levels who
should pay a fair market price for excessive use. The Tier II and
III rates.are feathered in between lifeline and Tier IV to provide
a progression designed to promote conservation. Turning to
noenresidential rates, staff considered a variety of pricing
mecharisms in developing its proposal. SoCal, SDG&E's meain supplier
of natural gas, puzchases its gas from several suppliers at various
prices not regulated by this Commissiom. Appendix B shows the
current prices charged by SoCal’s different suppliers. However,
SDG&E pays SoCal a single commodity price for its regular purchases
which reflects the average cost of gas to SoCal. The staff quoted
from Decisiom No. 90822 dated Septembexr 12, 1979 in SoCal's
Application No. 58724, where the Commission said:

?...The highest priced gas SoCal purchased
is required to serve the lowest priority
customers. Accordingly, the application of
the strict average system cost of service
.as the sole criterion for pricing gas to
SeCal's low priorxity customers is without
merit. Furthexr, it is necessaxy for low
priority custcmers both to bear the cost

of the incrementally higher priced gas
SoCal purchases to serve them and to receive
a realistic price signal as to the current
cost of erergy." ‘ :




Staff clains that the same iogic shduld,apply to SDGSE's low
priority custowers since SoCal’'s supply policy amd gas balance
caleculations must take into account SDGEE's low priority customer
requirements. Therefore, staff assexts that the highest priced
gas, in this case Canadian at $3.61/Mef (33.3¢/therm), should be
considered as the floor price for setting SDGSE's low priority
rates. Staff stated that amother important. consideration im setting
low priority rates is ''value of service," which we equate to the
cost of altermate Zuel which is applicable to GN-3, 4, and 5
customers since they are capable of substituting altermative fuels
for nmatural gas. These principles dictate that the cost of a
utilicy service cannot be greater tham the cost to the customer of
a satisfactory altermative sexvice. Staff assumes that substitute
sexvice for GN-3 and &4 customers is #2, #5, and #Gs(iow sulfur) fuel
oils, and for GN-5 it assumes #6 (low sulfux). fuel oil under SDGSE's
long-texrm comtracts. The cost of these altermatives can be used to
set a ceiling for GN-3, 4, and 5 rates. In order to satisfy the
Tevenue requirewent in this proceeding stafi pr0poses-to‘3et the'
GN~-3, &4, and 5 rates close to the ceiling prices determined by the
value of service concept. For pomresidential rates them, staff
proposes rates of 40¢/therm for GN-3 énd 4, which is less theun the

. cost of #6 fuel oil at the low end of the range of #6 fuel prices
(see Appendix C ), 30¢/therm £or GN-5 (steam electric power plants),
which is less than SDGSE's recorded cost of fuel oil for the monmths
of September and October 1979 (see Appendix D ), and for GN-1 and 2




rates an increase equal to the system average increase which is
about the same as the average iacrease for res;dentzal Tiers II and
III. The staff proposal is szown oz Table 2.

In SDGE&E's mext gas rate proceeding we wish to extead the
two-tiex alternative fuel priciag to its service area. We view this
policy as consistexnt with the National Energy Act and plan to extend
it on a statewide basis. Because adequate data was not developed on
the record in this proceeding, we will not at this time authorize
differential rates for SDG&E.. Howeéer, SDG&E will bejreQui:edvtc'
complete further studies of its customers’ fuel,burning‘capabilities
and practices as well as to make quarterly filings of altewrnative
fuel prices in its service area. This iaformation shall include,
but not be limited to, the delivered priqe per ba:rel, lot size, 3zu
content, and sulfur coatent. Separate rate schedules for No. 2 and
No. 6 ilow sulfur fuel oil alte_nat;ves will be established by

tariff £iling as soon as feasible pursuant to deczs;ons in subsequent
rate imcrease applications. | -

Table 3 summarizes Tables 1 and 2 so ome can see at &
glacce the *elatlonships of the SDG&Z and staff proposals,
together with their impact over present rates.




{Pased on Btaff Proposed Rates n SCa) Application N3, 59106}

1 ; - - FaA - l 1
X v/ |Ofnet :Bahme: A cPro;_-gg.e! Rates 2/ ; Present Hates 3/ ¢ g
Salcs 1 Paag Ra!er 1 Rate 1 Rate 1 Reveaus ;s.m Rate; Revenus ) Keveaus } Revenues iInzvease)

Itea . Ty‘gﬁ!___ i)“’"’ Rezenua. ua . _g§/1nere; i‘.\enq___t#)___J “‘".—L"IA} iﬂ?ﬁ[ﬂ——'[;)—“l’[lm!ﬂ‘—f’]'—JP"%M t

{6y~
Reajdentla) : : .
T Cuatoner Hmihs 5,501,753 $1,70 § 908,900 } -4 - -+ - 4% - .70
Coamod Lty _ .

.r!’g - 0,0063 0016& . (0 | I 2e0) ,219) O N |
2,010,328 ,003%y 0160 13, 1& Ay 218 2 511, 2 2017 2 l.us. 3.7

B .1216 50,190,221 20} €A T 28 (11,1_ L) I €, 5353, AV 2, 1.

' 10 &to,a&: & .955 1 2 I E (036 12 201.8 29&2 122\ \ a (%

Tier IR : .29’»\ 213 SO 050 5,&3.1 4 2 Qh‘ RT3} 17, 96? .3]91 16 m .
Tler I¥R tml.._‘! 10,062 t!?ﬁg 3 M.} 883 6,620, 3180 51 22

Sublotal TR A,(m - 01,053,082 - - n,qﬂ,) (19.351.8) <181 w25\ 0 2659 ,98,?2).9 A8

—_— ...__—.,.‘._

.a /=Y TELESTY

§ 9o IO § 900 -4

Nonresidential

N N No,622 1,70 519,050 - . 170 5791 1,10 519,

GN-2 62.000 ."ezoo 3615,500 ) 20164 3051 wme2l s
2

(1. 2 Alzo'nooo L2053 10,320,501 1907 L0168 ni, 000 16& J2168 ;
{ -..Zf'i??w" “42M53 6'?60‘5"1*_:‘3001*1019‘_):‘05:3 xlnx 14000 101 ,ﬂ ,.«.168 Inmxi_L

50,425,054 - - B39y 367 63,3\1,3 .z 56,818.1

Connnad ity
TN 120,914,000 2500 130,248,500 09N LOLEN 12 9-)8 z {3 3}2,32 3051 36,000, 815 3:,3{{.}
» L]

5

GN-

Subtotel 2,910,000 -

FRC)

_l‘gg[_i_.rlhcn tal : -
GN-5 232,173,000 __,2300 58,043,250 0060 0068 23,71%,5 (,024) (12,165,9) 43200 €,651,9 2015 65,3561 6.6
Tots) Sales Bk,568,000 (B 199,502,823 s - 93,6647 - (NZT3TN) (3120 251,005.) ,2BEh 2300650

SELVE C280d0Ed 43ViS

- Othey Ryvenue

T _Bervice Eat, (h, ¥19,686 1.50 3,3V,300
Hise, - 161
Borrego-Alptne - Resid,
Borrego-Alplog -~ Other ' 36'00“
Clly of 8San Dlego Burch,
taployee bhcwn\ ’

BN - T ATAES . ’ .._?..!22,2?1
2 Tota) Revenue - ‘ 201,793,346
' ’ ' ' (R3 r'igu'FS)

Base rales are the gas ratet effecuve June 10, 1979 authorized by
Peclelon No, 905 under Adylce Letter Mo, hn»a,

echeaules (ﬁ~l 0b-2 and speciad qonluctl ave 10 ba Increaced coumensurately,

Present rates are the gas r-tu etrectlve Augu-t 32, 1979 £iled ur-ler leee
Letter Na, §35-0,




TAELE 3

ks

COMPARISON OF SDGES AND STAFF RATZ PROPOSALS '
BASED ON STAFF RECOMMENDED 2ATES IN SOCAL APPLICATION NO. 59146
AND ADOPTED RATES BASED ON DECISION NO. Q1077

Presemt  SDGAS STAFF  ADOPTED .
Rates ° Proposed Tercent Proposed Percent See Percent
&/2L/79 2ates  Increase Rates Increase Table L TIncrease

Residential(]) * L
Ter I (Lifeline)  0.2043  0.3009  23.2  0.253L 3.7  0.2563 - 49
Teer IT 0.2942 - 03262  10.1. 0.288  -L.9  0.2042 -
Teer IIT 0.339L  0.3670 8.2 0.36L. 6.6 ' 03613 7.4
Ter IV - 0.3760  0.3909 L0, 0.4883  29.9 04912  30.
Total Residemtial 0.2659 O.3LL9 184 0.2787 L8  0.2819

'+ Nonrestdent£al(l)

0.2815  0.3188 00t e

0.2815 0.3332 03051 e
0.2768  0.3000 | 0.4000.  LhS
0.2768  0.2571 1 0-4000 '
0.2215 0.253L  =10.0  0.3000.

System Total(2) 0.28L O .0 0.3120
Pexcent d've:.- Lifeline: '

Texr IT 20.4 ' . 13.9

Tier IIX 38.8 CARE
Tier IV 53.9 : S 2.7
Total" '?.esidential 2.8 7 1000
Systen 17.2 . : S 231

Percent System over : ‘ ‘
Total Residential 7.7 0.9 : .9 -

NOTE: ALl rates in $/therm.

Does zot faclude customer fixed charge of $1.70 mer zemth.

Inclucdes customer fixed charge of S'.L 70 per month but

- excludes miscellaneous net sevente such as City of San .
Diego surcharge and employee discounts.

See Table L for comparison with customer fixad charge
ircluced fIn Total Residential.

-18-




* We are 1mpressed wzth the’ 'staff rate designlp“0posa’ in
this proceeding because it appears to reflect careful consxde:ation
of what the Commission has been attempting to establish over the
past year or SO as ratemaking polmcy.3/ Iz the mattex of —eszden:zal
rates, the proposal is for a modest increase in the lifeline rate
with increzses in the higher usage blocks that severely penalize
excessive usage while at the same time establishing about 2 130
percent relatiomship between lifeline and nonlifeline rates.
Although the ircrease in the GN-3 azd 4 nonresidential rates is
high, it properly considers the ability of stch customers to use
alternative fuels, thereby setting natural gas razes close to the
cost of such alternative energy to prOV1de 2 greater zncentzve to
implement efficient emergy use. The same can be said for the

GN-3 proposed xates although the increase is not tearly as severe.
We will adopt the staff proposal but with some modifications to
bring it further into line with our curvent rate deszgn poliey.
Those modifications ¢az best be accompli shed by using tke previously
zentioned $1,169,800 in additiomal revenue requzrement *esul:zng
from Decision Wo. 91077, supra. We will assign that entlre amovat -
to the residential class which will allow~u3‘tgjadjus: the stafs

L

Py

3/ For example, see:

Decision No. 90405 dated June 5 19/9 in Appl;catzon
No. 58067, SDG&ZE,

MdamNm9MMduﬁJwem mﬁxn@ﬂmmmm
Nos. 58dg9 and 58470, Pacific Gas an d Electric
Couwpany

Decision No. 90812 dated September 12 11979 im
Application No. 58724, SoCal,

Decision No. 90935 dated Octobex 23, 197% in
Applications Nos. 58892 and 59045, PG&=,

Decision No. 90967 dated Octobex 23 1979 .in |
Application No. 58764, Southern Cal;forn;a Zdison
Co

Decﬂzggn?ha. 91077 dated November 30, 1879 in
Application No. 59146, SoCal, and L

Decision No. 91107 dated Decembe_-l9, 1979 ia
Applications Nos. 58545 and 58546, FG&E.

-19~-




proposal to accomplish two things. First, bring the average
residential rate nearer to the system average rate‘and,ﬂsécond,
eliminate the slight reductiom for Tier II customers. Even though
staff testified that the Tiex II rate would not actually’:esulﬁ
in a resideatial custome:'s bill being reduced because the rate
increase in Tier I would offset amy incremental reduction due to -
the action of Tier II rates, we believe the possibility of a :
rate reduction sigral of any kind during these critical times of .
stxessing conservation, for example, a media report, would not
be appropriate. The mechanics of adding ia the $1,169,800 based
on the above two criteria are shown om Table 4 which uses, as a
starting point, the staff rate proposal shown on Table 2. Enough
of the $1,169,800 is allocated £irst to Tier II residential sales
to bring that class to present rates, and the remainder allocated
to all other residential classes. For historical backup of ‘what
is dome here those amounts are assuzed to be added to tke ‘staff
BGA balance rate for.each class of residemtial customer with the
Schedule GS and GT rates based on a 10 and 15 percent discount,
respec:;vely, £rom the Schedule GR, GM rate. The results of these
calculations, shown in the .ast column of Table 4, are the adopted
rates for this decision. It will be zoted that the comparisons iz
Table 3 are based on the exclhsion of the' customer charge for the
total residential average, and the inclusion of such’ charges in
the total system average. Those comparisoms, .herefore, contain
a2 slight distortion. At the. bottom of Table & is a calculation of
the residential average with'the $1,169,800 and the customer
cbarge assignable to the resLdential total included. t result,
$0.3076, is only 2 pexcent b@low the system average. S
Table 5 compares smngle-famlly residence bills for
various usage levels under presea: acd adoPted rates.




A.58732 == [ec

TRELE L
Page Loz 2

ADCPTED RATS DESIGN

. Stage
Proposal , -
' - From, ‘ Adopted
Present Colezn I ‘ Rate
Rates 3 _Table 2 ! 223 Design(3).
Residential . . -
Customer Charge 5 . . L i &.70
Ter I o o
GT 0.2077" : . - 0.2279
Gr, Q¥ Q.2LL3 _ . o 0.2563
Tiex 1T 0.294L2 ' 0.2942
Tler III T0.3391 S : Q.3643.
Tier IV . 0.3760 ' ' o912
Total 0.2659 - 7 : .2819' :
Nonresiderntial - | _ o o
GN=1 Customer Charge 51.70 , ' - $1.70
GN=3 .2763 O.LOOO 0.L000 ..

CN=s 0.2768 0.4000 _ - 0.L000
GN-5 0.2815 0.3000 - | $0.3000 -

Systen Total " $0.2864 50,3120 | | $0.3134(2)

Customer Charge Revenue Zrem Table 2, Iine 2, Col. I: $ 9,489,000
Commodity Charge Revenue from Table 2, Iize 11, _ .
Col. Iz | 102,974,000
Additional revemue per SoCal D. 91077: : 1,169,800
Total Hesidential Revenue: $n3,63§;%5_ o
Total Residential Usage (Therzs): 369,424,000
Residential Revenue Per Therm: o 80.3076

NOTE: All rates in S/therm excepc &m-oxe. Charge.

(1) See Page 2 of 2.
(2) = 0.3120 + (81,169,800 + eca,sse,ooo Therzs)..
(3) Rases for special comiracts =0 b' increased comnensurately.

A




TASLE L
Page 2 0f 2

AVERACE RESIDENTIAL INCREAST OVER STAFF .PROPOSAL. -
DQUALS .ADDITIONAL REVENUE UNDER D.91077, SCCAL, DIVIDED BY

mmmsmm*mso&s 1 159800
“Sessiatsoes - S0-0032/ e

-

Present Tier TT Rates = $0.2942/Ther=
Staff Proposed Tier IT Rates 0.2886

Difference - ‘ $0.0056

Tler IT Sales h2,',3¢0,’l Therzs

$0.0056 x 42,300,150 = 536,900

jdditional Revemme Per SoCal D. §1077 $1,16%,800
Less Ter II Above : 236,900
’.e:idm*‘a.. Sa_es Less Tier 1T

. an.d ls"b Q- - )25 ’32879—&‘-

$ 932 ,900 -
s o~ 0-00%9/ Them

Schedrle G2, Gf Stafe Proposed Pates = 0.253L
0.2534 "+ 0.0029 = 0.2563

Set Schedule GT at 85 percent of GR, (X
and G5 at 90 percent of GR. Q4
GT = 0.85 x 0.2563 = 0.22.79
GS = 0.90 x Q.2563 = 0.2207




A.58732 lm/ec

TABLE 5

San Diego Gas & Electric Cempany
Gas Department

COMPARISON OF BILLS AT PRESENT AND ADOPTED RATES

‘ Schedule GR
(Single~Family Residence)

Present Adopted Incredse

Rates(1l) Rates(2) Azount Percent

Summe .
(May 1 To Uctober 31)

$ 1.70 $ 1.70 $ -
8.05 8.36 " W31

26.23 24.54 ‘ 31
103.59 121.8 - 18.25

Winter
(November [ to April 30)
1.70 - 1.70 -
8.05 8.36 .31
21.49 22.46 .97
. 48,96 - 81.97 3.01
100.84 - 119.75 18.91"

Present rates are the gas rates effective
guguzgslg,‘ 1979, filed under Advice letter
0‘. —\re ' - ’

See Table 4.




A. 58732 kmg *

Findings of Fact

1. By this application SDGLE requests increases in its PGA
and SAM rates to offset increased charges from its main. gas
supplier, SoCal, and changes to the Prelxm;nary St a:ement in its
tariff.

2. As authorized by the Commission in Decxsxon No. 91077
dated November 30, 1979, SoCal has 1ncreased its charges to SDC&E
by 3.745¢/therm. |

3. Dulyknoticed hearings in this application were held at
which all interested parties had an opportunity to be heard.

4. SDG&E's rates should be increased to recover the increase
from SoCal plus any franchise fees and uncollectibles appl cgblg.
thereto. :

5. The rate design, as proposed by the staff, ad;usted as
indicated herein and shown on Table A is *easonable and snould
be adop.ed. '

. 6. The revised gas xate des‘gn adopted herein will provxde

SDG&E's customers with an economic sxgnal that the cost of encrgy
continues to increase. ' '

7. Lifeline commodzty rates maxn.a;ned at a level of
25 percent or more below the systemwide average xate *n cents
per therm are reasonable and further the purposes of the Mlllcr-

Warren Lifeline Act, Sectionm 739 of the Public Utilities Code.
3. An increase in the natural gas lifeline rate in- excess

of the rel&tionshxp described in the prior andxng could lessen the
effectiveness of the comservation potential available frowm haviag
nonlifeline rates substantially higher than lifeline rates.

9. Increasing rates for lifeline quantities in an amount
iess than the average increasge in rates, along with 1ncreasing
by greater amounts the residenrisl rates for the nonleelxne ‘

quantity, will preserve the int tended. conserva:ion-orxented bene-xts'f'
of lifeline rates. : ‘ ‘




. . . -
: .

10. An inverted rate design fox réSiéen:ial'rates'is _
reasonable because the highest residential usage is largely for
luxury or nomessential purposes, and is not for basic human needs.
Suck usage should be considered low_pridrityﬁusage and should be
subject to a rate comparable to the rates for other low priorizy
usage. L
11. Sexvice under Schedules GN-1 and GN-2 (monresidential)
is primarily to small businesses. It is”reasonable to mainrain those
rates at or near the average residential rate in cents per themm.

The customers served undex those-schedules are high priority customers
wke do not have the capability to use altgrna;c fvel and who are
not accorded lifeline rates and allowances. | |

12. On September 28, 1979, the FERC adopted Order No. 51
in Docket No. RM 79-21 (18 CFR Part 232, Federal Register of ‘
- October 5, 1979 at 57778). That rule becime effective on
December 1, 1979 and establishes the p:icé~of No;ﬁ6~high-su1£ur
oil as the alternative fuel price celling from-Januaxry 1, 1930
through October 31, 1980. Incremental pziting at that level for
industrmal boiler fuel is now mandated ny"ederal rales.

13. FERC's Order No. 50 adopted concurreatl y'wzth Order No. 51
(supra) provides for a perxanent three-tiexr systen for anremen*al
pricing of industrial boiler fuel gas at the level of No. 2 frel

oil, No. 6 low sulfur fuel, and No. 6 high sulfur fuel oil.
" 14. The prepondezance of SDG&E's cestomers baving the ability -
to burn both matural gas and fuel oil is p:ec Tuded frem burning
high sulfur fuel oil because of airx pollutif1 restrlctlons. Moxe~
over, the reasons advanced by FERC for the hnterﬁn use of No. 6.
bigh sulfur fuel oil for anzemental prxc;ng aze not. applmcable to
Califormia. : :

15. The use of a two-tier alterna:;ve fuel pr;czng method
for all low priority customers is not 1ikely to .nduce substant;al
investmexnt in No. & fuel oil capabxlity.

‘‘‘‘‘

~25.




3
‘.
'

A.58732 bw

16. Alternate fuel cost p:iéing‘retains‘benefitﬁ to

California high priority customers that otherwmse may be lost |
because of federal incremental pricing pollczes to be: mmplemented
under the Natural Gas Policies Act (NGPA). :

17. Gas rates established close to the cost of alternate
energy will provide anm incentive for commercial aad industrial
customers to maximize ef‘zcxency and comservarion in their’ use
of enexgy. ' ' '

.18. In view of Findings 12 through 17, in future procéédings
the xates for Schedules GN-3 and GN-4 should be based on two-tiex
alternative fuel prices. New Schedules GN-32 and GN-42 should be
established and referenced to the estimated current price of No. 2
fuel oil; mew Schedules GN-36 and GN-46 rates should be zeferenced
to the estimated current price of No. 6 low sulfur fuel oil; and ,
the Schedule GN-5 rate should be referenced to the current price
of No. 6 low sulfur fuel oil purchased by SDGSE. '

19. The incremencal pricing policies of NGPA axe re‘leched

.in the alrermative fuel oi} pricing methods described ia the prlo“
finding. :

20. In view of the foregoing findings it would rot be
reasconable and consistent with statutory proviszons to use average
cost-of-service or an equal cents per thexm lacrease as the sole

" or coatrolling wethod in setting natural gas rates.

21. The estimated additional amnual revenue. as a result of
the increases authorized herein, is app*oxzmately $21, 826,900.

22. The tariff changes to Sections 9 and 10 of SDGSE's
Preliminary Statement which do mot invelve consolidation of SAM
and PGA are reasonable and should be authorized. |

23. Possible consolidation of SDGSE's PGA and SAM procedures
should be deferred pending receipt of recommendations from the
committee formed to consider standaxdized, statewide procedures.




A.58732 k=/bw

24. The Coumss:.on staff :'ecommended adgustments to SDG&E"
PGA balance account of 2 credit of $3,391,071, and the SAM 'balmce
account of a debit of $465,769, plus interest to the date of the
adjustments are reasonable and should be ordered-

25. With the exceptiom moted in Finding 24 the data- used
to determine the GCBA and SAM accoumt balances are presented |
fairly by SDG&E and are in conformance with Comm:x.ssion PGA. and
SAM procedures. :

26. The staff’s recommemdaticn on accountmg for gas storage
inventory is reasonable and should be adopted.

27. 7The increase in rates and charges ant‘nonzed by this
decisiorn is justified and is reasomgble; the prresenr. rates and
charges, insofar as they differ from those pres«.r:.bed by' th.z.s
decision, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

28. There is au izmediate need for the rate rehef ettho:ized
berein because SDG&E is already :.ncnrrmg the costs wnich w:.ll be
offset by the rate increase authorized.
Conclusions of Law

1. SDG&E should be autho*u.zed to place :.nt:o ef ect the

. increased rates foumd to be reasomable in the ‘md:.ngs *et fort.h
above.

) 2. Modificat:z.ons to Sections 9 and 10 of SDG&E'S Prel:’.m.nary
Statement should be authorized.

3. Comsolidation of SDG&B's PGA and SaM adgusment procedures
should be-deferred. _

4. The adjustments to the PGA and SAM balance accounts set
forth in Finding 24 above should be ordered.. | |

5. SDG&E should be ordered to account for gas storage o
inventory as recommended by the st:aff . ; o




A.58732 bw/ec *

6. SDGSE should furnish data as indicated in Orxdering’
Paragraph 7 in connection with its next gas\offset appliéation;
7. The effective date of this order should be the date
hereof because there is an immediate need for rate réliéf.
IT IS ORDERED that: S
1. After the effective date of this order, San Diego Gas &
Electric Company (SDGSE) Is authorized to file revised rate
schecdules reflecting the adopted rate design shown on Table 4 of
this decision and concurrently withdraw and cancel its presently
effective schedules. Such £iling shall comply with General Order
No. 96-A. P
2. The effective date of the revised schedules authorized
by QOrdering Paragraph 1 shall be four days after the date of
filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered
on-and after the effective date thereof. ‘
) 3. Concurrently with the tariff revisions filed in accordance
with Oxdering Paragraph 1, SDGSE shall file the tariff revisions
to accomplish the following modifications to Sectioms 9 and 10 of its
Preliminary Statement:

a. Eliminate the subsection dealing with the
treatment of certain rate reductions
related to changes prior to the
establishment of the PGA procedure.

- b. Change the revision and filing dates for SAM to
coincide with those of the PGA.

4. 1Ia its next PGA/SAM application SDGS&E shall report to’
the Commnission the status of a possible consolidation of its PGA/SAM
procedures.

5. Within thirty days after the effective date of this order
and subject to staff audit, SDGSE shall credit its PGA balance
account by $3,391,071 plus interest applicable from the period in
1978 when thewdercollections were accrued to the date of entry.

6. Within thirty days after the effective date of this order
and subject to staff audit, SDG&E shall debit its SAM balance
account by $465,769 plus interest applicable frow the period in

1978 when the overcollections were accrued to the date of entry.

-28-




A.58732 bw

7. 1In future PGA/SAM proceedings, beginning with the effective
date of January 1, 1980, SDGEE shall xeflect :he’effect‘of‘injections
and withdrawals of gas from storage _nwentory inm dete:mznzng the
appropriate gas cost recovery.

8. SDG&E shall:

a. TUndertake and complete a study of the
alternate fuel burning capabilities and
practices of its industrial customers
within sixty days from the effective date
of this ordex.

FTile with the Commission's Gas Branchk om
a quarterly basis a current report on
alternative fuel prices in its service
texritory, iIncluding but not limited to
the delivered price per barrel, lot size,
Btu, and sulfur content, the first lezng
to be made by Apzil 1, 1980,

In the next purchased gas expense offset
proceeding, presemt 2 proposal for separate
Tate schedules for sexvice to customers with

No. 2 and No. 6 alternmative fuel capability. )
The effectiyg d;te of this ordex is the date‘he:eof. : N
Dated ___ JAN151980 ~  , at Sad Francisco, Califorzia.

'b..

M/n/_,




A.PP‘ENDZDC A
Page loer2
San Diego Cas &‘:.‘.ec::.-.'.c Corpezy
DETZEMTIATICY CF FURCEASED GAS AZJUSIMENT

.- -

ize: © Estizated . o a5 Total
: Jo.: Thtem g Purchases  Istimatad ?ate:/:‘ Ax3

(a) o (e} ‘ CCD
Cost of Sy's"».:: Ges Su'pah C o )

a. Demndc.‘:a:'ge 2,652,000 Mez/d $2.12 ogwc-'/d $ 5,651
) Camod. sy Cuazge 79,462,597 Wit -3&5 M 5139#“73’92“'
Peeictag Desazd Coasge 6jm‘ - 3k'r, o
enk‘-sc::m:v Coazge ‘ 1,872,‘255'24.23:; '2'.5sso'x23z£ =1 a,339,779 L
Ziquefted Netzal Gas 2"3,1‘50&':-: : aeaaaz&‘.:r s -,3“6,7"6.'7"' N

| o 5201,653 025
. Sales f= mem=s ' | o B 8ola50k,occ‘f_:__’

Weighted Average "n..."' Cost o : BRI

ot Gas (2) + (&) B 25,o§m;¢/me:m o

C':.t':e:':.'. Zece Welgted Aversge ‘ SRR :‘ o
Cost of Gas ‘ . \ 15. ..a;'/z:em'__
Charge 13 Average Tnit Cost of g | Sy

-2) - (2) ‘ S 9.970é¢/':.‘~.e~mfj -

0z2sen Ambu::* (3) = (2.8) | : . .8 8‘0,223,8&5

 Zal. Amt. (as of Augsst 31, 1579) : S ..3,166,0"'6

Provistor for Frezchfse Tees and ' | o
Uncellectibles Applicable « S
Aozt x 2.023% 2 ' $ 1,423,192

Total 2GA Ancws (L) + (5) + (6) S 9L.803,094

1/ Rates authorized by Decision No. 91077 in Seuthern

CaltZforaia Gas Cc::paxy s Application 591L6
2/ 4pplicedble Azowt w 2GA

= (L)=(5)~GN-5 ZGA Pate Revemte Increase
= 80,223,8L5 + 13,166,056- 23»-772”5"5 69 615:387




" ATPENOTX A
Page 2 of 2

Sax DL ege Gas & Zlectric Camparny
Gas Departsent

STPELT ADSTSREST VECTANZ:ZM
DERIVADZON OF STZTLY ADSTSIMENT AMOTNT

Revision Date: Qctober 1, 1879
Corment Pexiods 12 Morths Zegizping Octover L, 197

/.
2sse Cost ;.nc::a“ﬁ/
Cozment Pexiod Revezue

Qase Weighted Average Cost of Gas tines
Caxrent Rericd Saless/

Cmemt 'Sz:;pl:r Recsvery Azm&:" (2 - 13)
Zalasce as of A‘cg:... 3, -9"9 '
Sepply Addurimens nzm:::" ("‘ . + 15)

Zeverce Incresse Qver Jose Fevenues

- A
=GA H SAM
o

: QTrZ2set + Zalance - Toval

pat .3 QoZset ' Ralo=ce

Dectsion To. 91077 52,657,039 513,166,056 S(TTLET) S(ELEE.IID) 52,606,758

- . L
LTI . - . . > .

-
- -

[ . -
- -t . i P
- M

Ove:.-conec':;'.oa_
Dexivved Zrem D.GCLOS

L + L6, page L




APPENDIX B
(Source: Exhibit 28, Page 5 - 5)

Southern California Gas Company

WESGETID AVZRAGE UNIT CosT

PN

Jew weighted averzge tolt ¢ost ¢F sysses zas supplys
A o 3
Zxtizmazed Sstin=ted
‘ ‘ Volz=ze Cost
Souzee MWez(a) . MS

‘meamsiester - ’ ch,luce |
mow | me wmem
?::CQ - S'; . . o . 1‘,50& 5
Tedezal Offshors -' : - 2; 09 :

Califerzia (Moztily Sexder Price) ! 1:3;677‘ "
Califorzie (As=mel Sowder Pmige) : 2,91&2 :
Califorzia (é:_.‘:e: 2eg~.l::4) : ‘ = 8,8.997',} '
Califomta (Peaizg) . 25,000 29,:.06 “
el | | 150 87,865
Set Storage . | - (7,2"_:.) .

Cezpazy Use o (7,30%) , (9.4553).{‘

Tnsccavnted For Ges ' (13,807 Y




 APPENDIX C
" (Source: Dxidit 28, Page L - 3)

#2 Fuel 041
¢/zmllon
Year 1970 < i+ - Lew
. Reworted Prices

LI}

i
4
[T X}

vazmesy 3 ‘ \ 10.20 3k.20 36.30
Teoruary 2 10.10° 37.35 . 3825
Maxch 2 ' 10.10  38.50. 4100 ..
April 3 15,25 42,10 L6.00
vey 2 ) © 15.007  43.85 . u6.50
Jae b 17.¢0 19,85 59.50"
Jaly -3 : 17.50 £0.00 " 62.75
Auguss 1 ' 18.50 62.75 . 70.00:.
| Septezder b - 28.80 SR 75 .00
October L 19.60 65.10°  75.00
Yovezber 1 20.00. TL25 T=.00

Tass Two Morehs

 Average . 25.80 - 70.28
| Sulfur Addustmens . o :
‘(Table T)- =0
0.5 Swlifer Ll P=ice C2L.0
Tramsooxtation Cost '
Sales Tax

Towal
¢/ Toerm

Scurce: Tlati's Ollgmzm, Teported Jfor firxt trading day of each zoxth, U.S.
Tazk Car Tuck Transport Iots, L.A./S.T. ‘
‘No.6 Tuel prices reported for zaxizum 3% sulfar cottest fuel oil.
 $5/Ebl sulfer adjustment based oz Telle LB, : '
Sales Tax assumed: 69
- Eeatizg Value #5 Tuel €L = 6.6 “herms/3avl
#2 Tuel 0L) = 58.5 thexms/Zd1 . .
Bstizated transportation cost for 20 zile delivery at CPUC tmuck tTazspors
Tates: '
#6 Tael 01 = $0.70/Z51
#2 Yuel 001 = L.518/sellon




PO R -.-nc-o.w—-——n

A53732 /i L
- APPENDIX D

(Source: Exhibit 28, Page L = 5)

STEAM TLECTRIC PLANT #6 TRET O COST '
(ne"‘ shted Average Momihly Delivered Cost Including Sale: "‘.'.x)

 NQ.o Fuel: o..l.
(Low Sulfur)
Q= B

23.21
€0.91: -
38.10

23.84
61.13
. 39.00

138
6.1.05' .
.:9-63-‘ ‘

Prices exclude deferral and deletion charges.




A.58732 km

APPENDIX E

SDGSE TARIFF CUSTOMER CLASSES |

NATURAL GAS SERVICE

Residential
GS - Multi-family, submetered.
GT - Malti-family, submetered, mobile home parks. .
GR - Single family. -
GM - Multi-family, master metered.

Tier ' Therms

Summer - winter
I (Lifeline) : 0=-26 o 0-81
II 26-81 o -
III : 82-162 ‘ 82-162
v Over 162 Over 162

rcial and Industrial
GN~-1 - Priorlty 1.

GN-2 - Priority 2 (excluding electric utility startup and
igniter fuel). o

GN-3 - Priority 3.
GN-4 - Priority 4.
GN-5 - Priority 5 (intra company sales).




